response per respondent, and 80 hours per response (average).

7. Estimated Cost Burden to respondents: 800 hours / 2080 hours per years × \$122,137 per year = \$46,975.

Statutory Authority: Sections 23(b) of the Federal Power Act (16 U.S.C. 816)

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E7–20884 Filed 10–23–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. ER07-1297-000]

Chien Energy, LLC; Notice of Issuance of Order

October 17, 2007.

Chien Energy, LLC (Chien Energy) filed an application for market-based rate authority, with an accompanying rate schedule. The proposed market-based rate schedule provides for the sale of energy and capacity at market-based rates. Chien Energy also requested waivers of various Commission regulations. In particular, Chien Energy requested that the Commission grant blanket approval under 18 CFR part 34 of all future issuances of securities and assumptions of liability by Chien Energy.

On October 16, 2007, pursuant to delegated authority, the Director, Division of Tariffs and Market Development—West, granted the requests for blanket approval under Part 34 (Director's Order). The Director's Order also stated that the Commission would publish a separate notice in the Federal Register establishing a period of time for the filing of protests. Accordingly, any person desiring to be heard concerning the blanket approvals of issuances of securities or assumptions of liability by Chien Energy, should file a protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure. 18 CFR 385.211, 385.214 (2004).

Notice is hereby given that the deadline for filing protests is November 15, 2007.

Absent a request to be heard in opposition to such blanket approvals by the deadline above, Chien Energy is authorized to issue securities and assume obligations or liabilities as a guarantor, indorser, surety, or otherwise in respect of any security of another

person; provided that such issuance or assumption is for some lawful object within the corporate purposes of Chien Energy, compatible with the public interest, and is reasonably necessary or appropriate for such purposes.

The Commission reserves the right to require a further showing that neither public nor private interests will be adversely affected by continued approvals of Chien Energy's issuance of securities or assumptions of liability.

Copies of the full text of the Director's Order are available from the Commission's Public Reference Room, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426. The Order may also be viewed on the Commission's Web site at http://www.ferc.gov, using the eLibrary link. Enter the docket number excluding the last three digits in the docket number filed to access the document. Comments, protests, and interventions may be filed electronically via the internet in lieu of paper. See, 18 CFR 385.2001(a)(1)(iii) and the instructions on the Commission's Web site under the "e-Filing" link. The Commission strongly encourages electronic filings.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E7–20891 Filed 10–23–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. CP08-3-000]

Dominion Transmission, Inc.; Notice of Request Under Blanket Authorization

October 15, 2007.

Take notice that on October 3, 2007, Dominion Transmission, Inc (DTI), 120 Tredegar Street, Richmond, VA 23219, filed in Docket No. CP08-3-000 a prior notice request pursuant to sections 157.205, 157.208 and 157.211 of the Commission's regulations under the Natural Gas Act (NGA) and DTI's blanket certificate issued in Docket No. CP82-537-000 for authorization to plug and abandon two wells located in the Tioga Storage Complex in Tioga County, Pennsylvania, all as more fully set forth in the application, which is on file with the Commission and open to public inspection. The filing may also be viewed on the Web at http:// www.ferc.gov using the "eLibrary" link. Enter the docket number excluding the last three digits in the docket number field to access the document. For assistance, contact FERC at FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov or call

toll-free, (886) 208–3676 or TYY, (202) 502–8659.

Specifically, DTI filed its application on behalf of PPL Gas Utilities
Corporation and as operator of the Tioga Storage Complex. DTI proposes to plug and abandon wells TW–201 and TW–206 located in the West End Tioga Storage Pool. The certificated physical parameters, including total inventory, reservoir pressure, reservoir and buffer boundaries, and certificated capacity will remain unchanged.

Any questions concerning this application may be directed to Matthew R. Bley, Manager, Gas Transmission Certificates, Dominion Transmission, Inc., 120 Tredegar Street, Richmond, VA 23219, or telephone (804) 819–2877.

Any person or the Commission's Staff may, within 60 days after the issuance of the instant notice by the Commission, file pursuant to Rule 214 of the Commission's Procedural Rules (18 CFR 385.214) a motion to intervene or notice of intervention and, pursuant to section 157.205 of the Commission's Regulations under the Natural Gas Act (NGA) (18 CFR 157.205) a protest to the request. If no protest is filed within the time allowed therefore, the proposed activity shall be deemed to be authorized effective the day after the time allowed for protest. If a protest is filed and not withdrawn within 30 days after the time allowed for filing a protest, the instant request shall be treated as an application for authorization pursuant to section 7 of the NGA.

The Commission strongly encourages electronic filings of comments, protests, and interventions via the internet in lieu of paper. See 18 CFR 385.2001(a)(1)(iii) and the instructions on the Commission's Web site (http://www.ferc.gov) under the "e-Filing" link. Comment Date: December 14, 2007.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E7–20881 Filed 10–23–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. CP08-9-000]

Enogex Inc.; Notice of Application for a Limited-Jurisdiction Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity

October 15, 2007.

Take notice that on October 9, 2007, Enogex Inc. (Enogex), tendered for filing an application in abbreviated form